Professional Standards Education Seminar

Grievance Committee Case Studies 
Instructions:  Read the following case studies and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following each case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.
Case Study #1
REALTOR® non-principal Brock Olie is affiliated with REALTOR® B. Russell Sprout of Sprout Realty, Inc.  On Halloween, Brock Olie is successful in obtaining an exclusive right to sell listing agreement with the owner of property located at 123 Lettuce Street.  The exclusive listing is for 180 days but it does not sell within that time period.  The seller is disgruntled with Brock Olie and B. Russell Sprout so he decides to exclusively list his property with REALTOR® principal Sue Keenee of Belle Pepper Realty once the listing with Sprout Realty, Inc. expires.  B. Russell Sprout and Sue Keenee are participants in the same MLS and members of the same board.  
During the exclusive listing with Sue Keenee, an offer is presented from a buyer represented by cooperating broker S. Perry Gus.  The offer is accepted and the property closes.  At closing, Sue Keenee is paid pursuant to her listing agreement, and she then pays REALTOR® principal S. Perry Gus the amount she agreed to pay him when he called to show the property after seeing it advertised in the newspaper.  REALTOR® S. Perry Gus is not a member of the same board of REALTORS® as Brock Olie, B. Russell Sprout, or Sue Keenee and he is not a participant in the same MLS as Sprout and Keenee.  

Brock Olie sees that the property closed June 15 when reviewing that week’s MLS sold information.  When he meets the owner at a back-to-school function September 9, Brock congratulates the owner on selling his property so quickly after his listing agreement with the owner expired.  It is at that time that the owner relays to Brock that the individual who bought the property was the same buyer who initially saw the property with Brock when the property was still listed with Sprout Realty, Inc.  The owner goes on to apologize to Brock for “jumping ship,” but explains that when Sue Keenee contacted him prior to his exclusive listing with Sprout Realty, Inc. expiring, she was very convincing about why her firm would be the best company to list with going forward.
Brock is upset at not only losing the listing to Sue Keenee but also for being cut out of the deal entirely.  He contacts Sue Keenee a couple times after September 9 in an attempt to work something out but Sue is non-committal.  On January 20, Brock finally gives up and files an arbitration request against Sue Keenee, stating that he is entitled to both the listing broker’s portion of the commission and the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission.   He notes that Sue Keenee offered 2.5% to the successful cooperating broker in the MLS and that he should be paid the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission because he initially showed the property to the successful buyer.  Brock states he even submitted an offer on behalf of the buyer who ultimately purchased the property when the property was still listed with him.  He also states that Sue should pay him the listing broker’s portion of the commission because she interfered with his exclusive relationship.

On January 20, Brock also files an ethics complaint, alleging a violation of Article 16.  He explains in his complaint that the owner told him at the back-to-school function that Sue contacted the owner prior to Brock’s exclusive listing expiring and that she was very convincing about why her company was the best company to list with going forward.  Brock states at no time did Sue ever contact him to inquire into the nature of his listing or its expiration date and that Sue never should have solicited a listing with an exclusively represented owner.  
Case Study #1 Questions
1.
Does REALTOR® Brock Olie have the ability to invoke arbitration?

A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  REALTOR® non-principals cannot invoke mandatory arbitration
2.
Can the grievance committee add B. Russell Sprout as the complainant?

C. Yes.

D. No.
Debrief:  A grievance committee has no ability to amend an arbitration request to add a party.
3.
If B. Russell Sprout files the arbitration at the association against Sue Keenee for the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission, should the request be forwarded for a hearing?
A. Yes.

B. No.
Debrief:  The arbitration request would be timely filed since Brock learned about the buyer that he showed the property to successfully purchasing the property September 9 and the arbitration request was filed January 20, well within the 180 day time frame. 

Section 47 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides, in relevant part, that:
“Requests for arbitration must be filed within one hundred eighty (180) days after the closing of the transaction, if any, or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the arbitrable matter could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence, whichever is later.”  (bold added for emphasis)
The arbitration request would also be arbitrable because both Sprout and Keenee participate in the same MLS, and Keenee offered 2.5% to the successful cooperating broker.   
4.
If B. Russell Sprout files the arbitration request against Sue Keenee for the listing broker’s portion of the commission, is the matter arbitrable?
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  Although the request would be timely filed, it would not be arbitrable because there is no ability to mandate arbitration over the listing brokers’ portion of the commission when both listing brokers had exclusive listing agreements.  There is no contractual agreement between Sprout and Keenee for the listing broker’s portion of the commission and no specific non-contractual dispute under SOP 17-4.
SOP 17-4 (4) addresses one of the specific non-contractual disputes that are subject to arbitration but it only applies to “open” listings:
“Where two or more listing brokers claim entitlement to compensation pursuant to open listings with a seller or landlord who agrees to participate in arbitration (or who requests arbitration) and who agrees to be bound by the decision.  In cases where one of the listing brokers has been compensated by the seller or landlord, the other listing broker, as complainant, may name the first listing broker as respondent and arbitration may proceed between the brokers.”
5.
If the grievance committee refers an arbitration request filed by B. Russell Sprout against Sue Keenee for hearing concerning the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission, what is Sue’s best option given the choices listed below?
A. She can appear before the directors, appealing on the basis that the arbitration request is not timely filed because the transaction closed June 15.
B. She can argue before the hearing panel she should not have to pay Sprout because she has already paid S. Perry Gus.

C. She can file an arbitration request against cooperating broker S. Perry Gus.
D. She could quit the association and join another board to escape her obligation to arbitrate.

Debrief:  To minimize the likelihood of having to pay out the cooperating broker’s commission twice, Keenee, as the listing broker, could file against S. Perry Gus, requesting her association and Gus’ association refer the respective arbitration requests to the state association for one hearing.  Professional Standards Policy Statement #27 addresses consolidating arbitration claims that arise out of the same transaction.  

Also, if Keenee requests arbitration with S. Perry Gus and her arbitration request is consolidated with Sprout’s request against Keenee, Keenee may be charged only one arbitration filing fee per the footnote in Section 48 (a) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual which provides, in part, that: 
“Where a party(ies) from the same firm is involved in more than one related request for arbitration, and the claims will be consolidated and resolved in a single hearing, no more than one deposit or filing fee may be required of that party(ies).
6.
Could B. Russell Sprout file an arbitration request for the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission directly against S. Perry Gus?

A. No.  B. Russell Sprout and S. Perry Gus do not belong to the same MLS and there is no contract between Sprout and S. Perry Gus.
B. Yes, given Standard of Practice 17-4 (1)
C. No.  No arbitration hearing may be held without Sue Keenee being a party because she is the listing broker and it is her offer of cooperative compensation at issue.

Debrief:  SOP 17-4 (1) would allow a cooperating broker who was not paid to file directly against the cooperating broker who was paid without naming the listing broker as a party.  S. Perry Gus is a REALTOR® and, as such, would be obligated to arbitrate at any board that retains jurisdiction over him. 


The grievance committee should dismiss the portion of the arbitration request that is not arbitrable, though (i.e., dispute over the listing broker’s portion of the commission), referring only the dispute over the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission for hearing.
7.
Assuming there is no cooperative enforcement agreement between associations, where would an arbitration request be filed if B. Russell Sprout files for arbitration solely against S. Perry Gus for the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission?  Sprout could file:
A. At his board, requesting inter-board arbitration pursuant to Part 11 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual.
B. At any board in which the S. Perry Gus holds REALTOR® membership.
C. At any board in which S. Perry Gus hold MLS participatory rights under the universal access to board service component of Board of Choice.
D. All of the above.

E. None of the above.  Sprout must file his request for cooperative compensation at the board where Sue Keenee is a REALTOR®.
Debrief:  See the last paragraph of Professional Standards Policy Statement #10 which provides:  “Where all parties do not hold membership in the same Board, and do not have MLS participatory rights under the universal access to service component of Board of Choice through the same Board, complainants may, at their discretion, invoke interboard arbitration or, alternatively, file arbitration requests with any Board in which the respondent holds MLS participatory rights under the universal access to services component of Board of Choice.  Pursuant to this provision, Boards must provide arbitration services in circumstances where it is determined by the Grievance Committee that an arbitration dispute exists and the dispute is subject to mandatory arbitration.  
8.
Is the ethics complaint timely filed?

A. Yes.

B. No.

Debrief:  Brock learned of the contact with his prior seller September 9 and he filed his ethics complaint January 20, well within the 180 time frame.
9.
Assuming the ethics complaint is timely filed, should it be referred for hearing?

A. Yes.

B. No.
C. Cannot tell from information provided.
Debrief:  A grievance committee should refer an allegation for hearing if the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as true on their face and the allegations could possibly violate the Code of Ethics.  In this instance, Brock is alleging Sue violated Article 16 because she took action inconsistent with his exclusive relationship by contacting his client to solicit the listing when it was currently listed with him. 
Case Study #2

REALTOR® Sue files an allegation of a violation of Article 16 against REALTOR® Fred because Sue believes Fred took action inconsistent with her exclusive agency relationship.  REALTOR® Sue, REALTOR® Fred, and buyer Brice all attend the same place of worship.  Sue states in her ethics complaint that she told Fred during coffee hour at the church that she exclusively represented buyer Brice.

Sue explains in her complaint that during the same coffee hour she saw REALTOR® Fred and Brice talking but thought nothing of it at the time.  It wasn’t until the following week that she learned that REALTOR® Fred had written an offer to purchase on the property located at 1000 Hickory Drive which Sue had shown to Brice two weeks earlier.

The grievance committee solicits a response from REALTOR® Fred.  In his response he acknowledges that he talked with Brice during the coffee hour but that Brice was not clear about being exclusively represented by Sue.  Fred says that he did ask Brice if he was exclusively represented and Brice said, “Yea, I’ve been working with Sue to buy a property, but we never signed a written agreement or anything.”  Fred contends that Brice initiated the entire conversation during the coffee hour starting their conversation by saying, “I sure am in a quandary; I can’t decide to keep my home or sell it.  This isn’t a great time to put a property on the market, is it?” 
Fred explains in his response that he offered to help Brice make the decision about whether Brice wanted to put his home on the market.  The men agreed to meet at Brice’s home to discuss the possibility of Fred listing Brice’s home the following morning.  Fred states that after Brice agreed to list his property with Fred that day that Brice also asked him to write an offer on 1000 Hickory Drive.  Fred suggested that he see 1000 Hickory Drive prior to assisting Brice and Fred was able to show the property that afternoon prior to writing the successful offer on Brice’s behalf.    
REALTOR®  Fred not only denies that he violated Article 16 but he files a counter ethics complaint against REALTOR® Sue alleging Sue violated Article 9 because she did not have a written exclusive buyer broker agreement signed by Brice.  Fred also alleges Sue violated Article 12’s “true picture” standard because in the signature line of the email she used to file her ethics complaint he saw a link to her website and, when he went to that website, he saw that Sue represented herself to the public as “Your hometown Realtor, always #1 in sales.”  Fred contends that Sue is not always #1 in sales.  Fred also contends that Sue has violated the Code by misusing the term REALTOR® when she refers to herself as a “hometown Realtor.” 
REALTOR® Sue responds that she is Brice’s “personal REALTOR®.”  She also notes in her response that it is not a requirement of state law to have a signed buyer broker agreement to function as a buyer’s exclusive agent in her state.  She states that although she asked Brice to sign a buyer broker agreement he just didn’t want to “be so formal.”   She contends he told her he would work exclusively with her to find a home.  She even submits an email documenting she asked him to sign an exclusive agreement and Brice’s response saying, “We have an excellent relationship and I don’t want to spoil anything with legalese.  Let’s just continue working together until you find me that perfect home.  You’re my broker.”
Case Study #2 Questions
1.
Should the grievance committee refer the allegation of a violation of Article 16 for hearing?
A. Yes.

B. No.

Debrief:  One important question grievance committees need to ask is “(i)f the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as true on their face, is it possible that a violation of the Code of Ethics occurred.”  In this case, taking the facts alleged in the complaint, it is possible that a violation of the Code occurred.
2.
Should the grievance committee refer the allegations of Article 9 and Article 12 for hearing?
A. Yes.

B. No.
C. Only one of the Articles should be referred, the other dismissed.


Debrief:  Same as immediately above.

3.
Has there been a misuse of the word REALTOR® by Sue?
A. Yes.

B. No.

Debrief:  Adjectives must not be used to modify the word REALTOR®.  Sue referred to herself as “Your hometown Realtor…”   Using hometown to modify the word REALTOR® is a misuse.

Although failing to use the registration symbol is not technically a misuse of the word, it is recommended that the word REALTOR® be used in conjunction with the registration symbol.  Additionally, the preferred use of the word is in all capital letters (not an initial capital letter and all other letters being lower case).
4.
Can a REALTOR® be disciplined by a board if the REALTOR® misuses the mark?
A. Yes.

B. No, the National Association enforces its copyright, not local associations.

Debrief: Article VIII, Section 1 of the Model Board Bylaws provides: 

“Use of the terms REALTOR® and REALTORS® by members shall, at all times, be subject to the provisions of the Constitution and Bylaws of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® and to the Rules and Regulations prescribed by its board of directors.  The association shall have the authority to control, jointly and in full cooperation with the NATIONAL ASSOCIAITON OF REALTORS®, use of the terms within its jurisdiction.  Any misuse of the terms by members is a violation of a membership duty and may subject members to disciplinary action by the board of directors after a hearing as provided for in the association’s Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual.” 

5.
Is the misuse of the word REALTOR® in this case a violation of the Code?

A. Yes.
B. No.

C. Cannot tell.

6.
Could one hearing panel of the professional standards committee hear both an allegation of a violation of Article 12 and, at the same time, hear an allegation that there has been a misuse of the word REALTOR® by Sue?
A. Yes, a hearing panel composed of members from the board’s professional standards committee could review both the allegation that there was a violation of Article 12 and a misuse of the word REALTOR®.
B. No, there would need to be two separate hearing panels convened to review the separate allegations.  The professional standards committee would only make a determination with respect to the ethical allegations.  A different hearing panel comprised from the board’s membership or bylaws committee would hear the allegation of misuse of the mark.
Debrief:  Given the concept of judicial economy referenced in Professional Standard Policy Statement #34, it would make sense to hold one hearing at which time one hearing panel would make a determination on all related issues involving Articles 9, 12, 16 of the Code and Article VIII, Section 1 of the Model Board Bylaws.
Associations typically do not need to hold hearings concerning alleged violations of Article VIII, Section 1 of the Model Board Bylaws, but they can.  Usually when one of the sample letters contained in the National Association’s Membership Marks Manual, which can be found on-line at REALTOR.org, is sent to an “offender,” by an association, that is sufficient to cure the misuse.

Finally, Section 12 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides:

“The duties of membership include the following:

(a) To abide by the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
(b) To abide by the bylaws of this Board and its rules and regulations

(c) To submit to arbitration all disputes specified in Part Ten of this Manual by the procedure therein provided, and to abide by the arbitrators’ award.

Subject to any preliminary consideration by any administrative body of the Board or its subsidiary MLS, any allegations or charges that a member has violated any membership duty shall be referred to the Professional Standards Committee for review in conformity with the procedures established in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the National Association as from time to time amended.”
Questions concerning the Membership Marks Manual and proper use of the term REALTOR®, may be addressed to Michael Thiel, in the Legal Affairs Department. 

7.
If a buyer is exclusively represented by a buyer broker, can another REALTOR®  contact the buyer for the purpose of offering to provide a different type of real estate service unrelated to the type of service currently being provided without being found in violation of Article 16?

A. Yes.

B. No.
C. It depends.

Debrief:  Standard of Practice 16-3 provides:
“Article 16 does not preclude REALTORS® from contacting the client of another broker for the purpose of offering to provide, or entering into a contract to provide, a different type of real estate service unrelated to the type of service currently being provided (e.g., property management as opposed to brokerage) or from offering the same type of service for property not subject to other brokers’ exclusive agreements.   However, information received through a Multiple Listing Service or any other offer of cooperation may not be used to target clients of other REALTORS® to whom such offers to provide services may be made.”

We do not know if the buyer was somehow targeted and that is why “C.” is the best answer.
8.
Did Sue violate Article 9 by failing to have Brice execute a buyer broker agreement?

A. Yes.

B. No.

Debrief:  Article 9 provides, in pertinent part, that “REALTORS® assure whenever possible that all agreement related to real estate transactions” be in writing (bold added for emphasis).  It does not appear that Sue could have gotten Brice to execute a buyer broker agreement.
9.
Did Sue violate Article 12 by stating that she is always #1 in sales?
A. Yes.

B. No.

C. Cannot tell.

Debrief:  That is a decision to be made by a hearing panel being privy to all facts and circumstances.
10.
If the facts of the case are true, did REALTOR® Fred violate Article 16?  

A. Yes.

B. No.

Debrief:  If Sue does have an exclusive oral buyer broker agreement (which is not absolutely clear), then the facts of the case, if they are true, would suggest that Fred did not violate Article 16 because he did not target Brice - - Brice approached him to discuss listing his property (SOP 16-3) and then Brice requested he write an offer on 1000 Hickory Drive (SOP 16-13).
Ultimately, a hearing panel being privy to all facts and circumstances will decide whether Brice is credible.    
11.
 Does the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual allow a grievance committee to solicit a response from a respondent?

A. Yes.

B. No.

Debrief:  Section 20 (a) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides, in part, that “(t)he Grievance Committee may, if it thinks it appropriate, send a copy of the complaint to the party complained of and require the respondent to furnish it with a response before making its determination.”
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